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Strong Q4; growth and margin visibility intact    
EBITDA^ growth (+30% YoY) was led by +19% YoY sales growth (pharmacy was up 
18% YoY and diagnostics grew 95% YoY), moderate growth in staff costs (+8% YoY), 
which was partly offset by flat YoY gross margin (+47 bps QoQ) and 33% YoY rise 
in SG&A. Operating EBITDA margin (pre IND-AS) came in at 3.9% (+66 bps YoY) 
as pharmacy margin expanded by 44 bps YoY to 4.0% (+49 bps QoQ) and there was 
an INR 11 mn loss in diagnostics. MEDPLUS expects to add 600+ stores in FY25 with 
a focus on expanding its presence in existing as well as new markets. It expects to 
increase private label share in the overall mix and aims to reach ~20% share in the 
next few years, led by increasing product offerings. It expects gross margin to see 
pressure from a shift in product mix in its private label (old private label to own 
branded generics). It expects the operating margin to see a gradual improvement in 
FY25. Factoring FY24 performance, we have tweaked our EBITDA for FY25/26E. TP 
stays at INR 850 (18x FY26E EV/ EBITDA, which implies 29x pre-INDAS EV/E). We 
reiterate BUY, given its strategic expansion plan with a focus on improving 
profitability. We also see a gradual improvement in margin led by a better mix with 
growth in mature stores (2+ years; ~9-10% margin), an increasing share of margin-
accretive private-label and Medplus-brand generics, and an efficient supply chain. 
 Q4 highlights: Net revenue grew 19% YoY at INR 14.9 bn as retail pharmacy sales 

grew 18% YoY at INR 14.65 bn and diagnostics was at ~INR 232 mn (+95% YoY). 
EBITDA^ at INR 1.06 bn (+30% YoY) was led by sales growth and muted staff cost 
(+8% YoY), which was offset by flat GM of 22.6% (+ 47 bps QoQ), a rise in SG&A 
(+33% YoY), and a loss in diagnostics (INR 11 mn). Operating EBITDA (pre-
INDAS) was at INR 581 mn (+43% YoY) as the increase in rental by 13% YoY (new 
store additions) was offset by sales growth. Operating margin was at 3.9% (+66 
bps YoY and +67 bps QoQ). Pharmacy margin expanded by 44 bps YoY to 4% (+49 
bps QoQ). Adjusted for one-off, PAT was at INR 300 mn (+78% YoY).  

 Q4FY24 operating parameters: Net new store addition was at 174 (gross store 
addition was at 199), resulting in a total store count of 4,407 as of Mar’24. Mature 
store growth was at 11.7% YoY (vs 15.3% in Q4FY23). Mature store operating 
margin was at 10.3% (vs 10.3% in Q4FY23). Mature store RoCE at 52.2% (vs 60.5% 
in Q4FY23). Private lab sales as % of total sales increased to 15.2% (vs 14.1% in 
Q4FY23). Overall RoCE was at ~11.7% (vs 9.4% in Q4FY23). In Q4FY24, OCF was 
at INR 406 mn and the capex and lease liabilities payments were at INR 236 mn 
and INR 547 mn respectively, which led to a negative FCF of INR 377 mn.  

 Con call takeaways: The company expects steady growth led by store expansion 
and traction from its own branded generic private label business. The GMV share 
of private labels in the pharma category has increased to ~13% in FY24 from 8% 
in FY23. The operating margin for the pharmacy was impacted by switching from 
old private labels to own private labels (higher discounts) and advertising 
spending on promotion of private labels (helped to improve customer traction in 
core markets). Expanded product offering to 600+ (400+ earlier). In key core south 
markets, the old private label share has come down to ~1-2%. No major capex is 
planned in the diagnostics business; no plans to expand beyond Hyderabad in the 
near term. It expects the tax rate to be at 24-25% over the next few years.   

Financial Summary 
(INR mn) 4QFY24 4QFY23 YoY (%) 3QFY24 QoQ (%) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net sales 14,905 12,530 19 14,415 3 37,793 45,576 56,249 68,458 83,234 
EBITDA 1,059 816 30 918 15 2,724 2,657 3,540 4,679 6,230 
APAT 300 168 78 137 119 958 400 621 1,116 1,991 
EPS (INR) 2.5 1.4 78 1.1 119 8.0 3.3 5.2 9.3 16.7 
P/E (x)      86.2 206.3 133.1 74.0 41.5 
EV/EBITDA (x)      33.2 33.4 25.8 19.7 
RoCE (%)      10 6 7 10 13 
Source: Company, HSIE Research. Note: ^ post-INDAS EBITDA
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Other highlights from the Q4FY24 results  

 MEDPLUS expects ~10% growth in mature stores – subject to IPM inflation.   
 The company saw strong traction in private label GMV (largely driven by its own 

branded generics) in its key markets such as Tamil Nadu Q4FY24 exit rate was 19.3% 
vs 9% earlier and Telangana was at 15.9% vs 6% earlier. Overall GMV growth was 
at 27% in Q4FY24.  

 Old private labels shrunk to ~3% and Medplus’s own branded generic private label 
have moved to 10% by Q4FY24 end.  

 Online peers have lowered the discount for low ticket price orders. No change in 
discounting for offline/ local companies. The company is seeing no major impact. 

 It expects to generate free cash flow in the next 2-3 years, which will be utilised to 
fund the growth initiatives.  

 As of Mar’24, with 4,407 stores the total store area stands at 2.3+ mn sq/ft. The 
average store size was 530 sq ft – within which 3,234 were less than 600 sq ft and 
1,173 higher than 600 sq ft.  

 Of the stores that opened between Apr’23 to Sep’23, 70% reached break even in 6 
months and on cohort all stores combined achieved break even in 4 months.  

 Diagnostics: As of Mar’24, the company has four full-service centres, eight-level II 
centres, and 120+ collection centres. Centre-level operating EBITDA was at INR 33 
mn. It has 133k active plans and covers 247 lives. The renewal rate was at 21%.        

 
Exhibit 1: EBITDA driven by strong sales growth  

(INR mn) 
Reported Reported 

Q4FY23 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) FY23 FY24 YoY (%) 

Net sales 12,530 14,415 14,905 19 3 45,576 56,249 23 

Material cost 9,700 11,227 11,539 19 3 35,577 43,916 23 

Gross profit 2,830 3,187 3,366 19 6 9,999 12,332 23 

Staff expenses 1,486 1,595 1,606 8 1 5,451 6,255 15 

SG&A 528 674 701 33 4 1,891 2,536 34 

Total expense 11,714 13,497 13,846 18 3 42,919 52,708 23 

EBITDA (Post INDAS) 816 918 1,059 30 15 2,657 3,541 33 

Rent expenses 493 536 556 13 4 1,780 2,125 19 

EBITDA (Pre INDAS) 406 466 581 43 25 1,281 1,748 36 

Depreciation/Amortisation 558 571 592 6 4 1,816 2,242 23 

Interest costs 223 245 251 13 3 830 964 16 

Other income 137 98 105 (24) 7 461 400 (13) 

PBT 173 200 320 85 60 472 734 56 

Tax (93) 63 (16) NA NA (29) 79 NA 

Reported PAT 266 137 334 26 143 498 655 32 

Excep. Item (97) - (34) NA NA (97) (34)  

Adj PAT 168 137 300 78 119 400 621 55 

EPS (Rs/share) 1.4 1.1 2.5 78 119 3.3 5.2 55 

% of sales         

Gross margin 22.6% 22.1% 22.6% 0 bps 47 bps 21.9% 21.9% -1 bps 

EBITDA (Post IND AS) 6.5% 6.4% 7.1% 59 bps 74 bps 5.8% 6.3% 47 bps 

EBITDA (Pre INDAS) 3.2% 3.2% 3.9% 66 bps 67 bps 2.8% 3.1% 30 bps 

Staff expenses 11.9% 11.1% 10.8% -108 bps -29 bps 12.0% 11.1% -84 bps 

SG&A expenses 4.2% 4.7% 4.7% 49 bps 3 bps 4.1% 4.5% 36 bps 

Rent expenses 3.9% 3.7% 3.7% -20 bps 2 bps 3.9% 3.8% -13 bps 

Income tax rate -53.9% 31.3% -4.9% NA NA -6.2% 10.7% NA 
Source: Company, HSIE Research.  
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Exhibit 2: Revenue mix  
INR mn Q4FY23 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) FY23 FY24 YoY (%) 
Sales         

Pharmacy 12,382 14,204 14,653 18 3 45,097 55,431 23 
% of sales 99% 99% 98%   99% 99%  

Diagnostics 119 196 232 95 19 305 749 145 
% of sales 1% 1% 2%   1% 1%  

Others 28 15 20 -29 32 174 69 -60 
% of sales 0% 0% 0%   0% 0%  

Total 12,530 14,415 14,905 19 3 45,576 56,249 23 
Source: Company, HSIE Research.  

Exhibit 3: Segmental operating margin  
INR mn Q4FY23 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) FY23 FY24 YoY (%) 
Operating EBITDA         

Pharmacy 447 505 593 33 17 1,462 1,882 29 
% margin 3.6% 3.6% 4.0% 44 bps 49 bps 3.2% 3.4% 15 bps 
Diagnostics -37 -34 -11 NA NA -175 -121 NA 
% margin -31.1% -17.4% -4.9% NA NA -57.2% -16.1% NA 
Others -4 -5 -1 NA NA -7 -13 NA 
% margin -12.7% -31.6% -3.0% NA NA -3.9% -19.0% NA 
Total 406 466 581 43 25 1,281 1,748 36 
% margin 3.2% 3.2% 3.9% 66 bps 67 bps 2.8% 3.1% 30 bps 
Source: Company, HSIE Research.  

Exhibit 4: Store addition    Exhibit 5: Store mix – maturity wise 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

Exhibit 6: Store mix – state wise break-up  Exhibit 7: Store closure   

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Exhibit 8: Regional revenue mix  Exhibit 9: Matured store growth trend 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

Exhibit 10: Matured store margin    Exhibit 11: Matured store RoCE 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

Exhibit 12: Revenue-mix – category-wise  Exhibit 13: Private label share  

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Exhibit 14: Omni channel sales was steady  Exhibit 15: Pin code coverage increasing  

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
Exhibit 16: Hub store expanding   Exhibit 17: Improving overall RoCE  

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

Exhibit 18: Steady working capital cycle 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Exhibit 19: Cash flow cycle 
INR mn Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 
PBT+ D&A+ Int. of Lease Liability + non-Cash 
expenses like ESOP 

840 1,011 823 987 1,043 1,188 

Change in working capital 703 633 473 588 545 704 
Taxes 38 10 52 77 85 78 
Operatin cash flow 99 368 298 322 413 406 
OCF/Operating EBITDA 27% 91% 102% 79% 89% 70% 
Capex 386 348 216 193 183 236 
Payment of lease liabilities 450 444 487 505 514 547 
FCF -737 -424 -405 -375 -284 -377 
 Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

Exhibit 20: EBITDA loss reducing for diagnostics   Exhibit 21: Increasing subscription coverage   

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

Exhibit 22: EV/ EBITDA chart   Exhibit 23: PE chart 

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, HSIE Research  Source: Bloomberg, HSIE Research 
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Financials (Consolidated) 
Profit & loss (INR mn) 
March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Net sales 22,727 28,706 30,693 37,793 45,576 56,249 68,458 83,234 
Other operating income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total operating income 22,727 28,706 30,693 37,793 45,576 56,249 68,458 83,234 
Cost of goods sold -18,440 -23,365 -24,252 -29,824 -35,577 -43,916 -53,415 -64,902 
Gross profit 4,287 5,341 6,440 7,969 9,999 12,332 15,043 18,332 
Gross margin (%) 19 19 21 21 22 22 22 22 
Total operating expenses -3,096 -3,681 -4,274 -5,245 -7,342 -8,792 -10,364 -12,102 
EBITDA 1,191 1,660 2,167 2,724 2,657 3,540 4,679 6,230 
EBITDA margin (%) 5.2 5.8 7.1 7.2 5.8 6.3 6.8 7.5 
Depreciation -586 -748 -883 -1,194 -1,816 -2,242 -2,506 -2,792 
EBIT 606 912 1,284 1,530 841 1,298 2,173 3,438 
Net interest -500 -468 -548 -664 -830 -964 -1,083 -1,204 
Other income 122 173 215 314 461 400 400 421 
Profit before tax 228 294 951 1,179 472 734 1,490 2,656 
Total taxation -108 -276 -320 -232 29 -79 -372 -664 
Tax rate (%) 48 94 34 20 -6 11 25 25 
Profit after tax 119 18 631 947 501 655 1,117 1,992 
Minorities 0 4 7 11 -3 -1 -1 -1 
Profit/ Loss associate co(s) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Adjusted net profit 119 345 639 958 400 621 1,116 1,991 
Adj. PAT margin (%) 1 1 2 3 1 1 2 2 
Net non-recurring items 0 -323 0 0 97 34 0 0 
Reported net profit 119 22 639 958 498 654 1,116 1,991 
 
Balance sheet (INR mn) 
March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Paid-up capital 2 2 4 239 239 239 239 239 
Reserves & surplus 2,911 5,276 7,301 13,939 14,673 15,540 16,656 18,647 
Net worth 2,914 5,291 7,311 14,173 14,905 15,774 16,889 18,878 
Borrowing 4,285 4,773 5,902 8,149 8,999 10,096 11,242 12,343 
Other non-current liabilities 30 39 19 10 17 13 14 14 
Total liabilities 9,587 13,487 15,656 25,940 27,967 30,048 33,999 38,526 
Gross fixed assets 4,414 5,203 6,977 10,709 15,742 18,865 22,528 26,439 
Less: Depreciation -1,055 -1,423 -2,219 -3,136 -4,777 -6,861 -9,367 -12,159 
Net fixed assets 3,359 3,780 4,759 7,573 10,965 12,004 13,160 14,280 
Add: Capital WIP 14 49 55 204 255 111 105 105 
Total fixed assets 3,374 3,829 4,814 7,777 11,220 12,115 13,265 14,384 
Total Investment 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Inventory 3,941 6,436 7,500 9,150 11,441 13,402 16,164 18,959 
Debtors 88 64 54 60 87 175 216 263 
Cash & bank 499 1,407 1,186 344 2,838 1,417 1,387 1,835 
Loans & advances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Current liabilities 2,358 3,384 2,424 3,608 4,046 4,165 5,854 7,291 
Total current assets 4,697 8,155 9,230 16,316 14,805 15,675 18,458 21,847 
Net current assets 2,339 4,771 6,806 12,708 10,760 11,510 12,604 14,557 
Other non-current assets 1,102 1,085 1,197 1,432 1,527 1,844 1,862 1,881 
Total assets 9,587 13,487 15,656 25,940 27,967 30,048 34,000 38,527 
Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Cash flow (INR mn) 
March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Profit before tax 228 294 951 1,179 472 734 1,490 2,656 
Depreciation & Amortisation -586 -748 -883 -1,194 -1,816 -2,242 -2,506 -2,792 
Chg in working capital 190 -1,765 -2,409 -1,024 -2,156 -2,311 -1,101 -1,476 
CF from operations 1,467 -66 29 1,699 904 1,437 3,636 4,522 
Capital expenditure -218 -311 -543 -1,177 -1,690 -844 -760 -860 
CF from investing -193 -276 -345 -7,031 4,294 -828 -760 -860 
Equity raised/ (repaid) 0 2,045 980 5,725 12 72 0 0 
Debt raised/ (repaid) -687 -750 -651 -1,194 -3,132 -2,053 -2,379 -2,717 
Dividend paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
CF from financing -828 898 -56 4,404 -1,702 -1,981 -2,379 -2,717 
Net chg in cash 445 557 -373 -928 3,496 -1,372 497 945 

 
Key ratios 
March FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
OPERATIONAL                 
FDEPS (Rs) 1.0 2.9 5.3 8.0 3.3 5.2 9.3 16.7 
CEPS (Rs) 5.9 6.4 12.7 18.0 19.4 24.2 30.3 40.0 
DPS (Rs) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Dividend payout ratio (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
GROWTH         

Net sales (%) - 26.3 6.9 23.1 20.6 23.4 21.7 21.6 
EBITDA (%) - 39.3 30.5 25.7 (2.5) 33.3 32.2 33.1 
Adj net profit (%) - 189.2 85.2 50.0 (58.2) 55.0 79.9 78.4 
FDEPS (%) - 189.2 85.2 50.0 (58.2) 55.0 79.9 78.4 
PERFORMANCE         

RoE (%) - 6.5 10.1 8.9 2.8 4.0 6.8 11.1 
RoCE (%) - 10.7 12.9 10.4 5.6 6.8 9.5 13.0 
EFFICIENCY         

Asset turnover (x) 5.1 6.0 5.0 4.3 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.4 
Sales/ total assets (x) - 2.5 2.1 1.8 1.7 1.9 2.1 2.3 
Working capital/ sales (x) - 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 
Receivable days 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Inventory days 67 87 96 95 97 93 93 90 
Payable days 27 32 19 26 22 18 22 23 
FINANCIAL STABILITY         

Total debt/ equity (x) - 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 
Net debt/ equity (x) - 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 
Current ratio (x) 2.0 2.4 3.8 4.5 3.7 3.8 3.2 3.0 
Interest cover (x) 1.2 1.9 2.3 2.3 1.0 1.3 2.0 2.9 
VALUATION         

PE (x) 692.5 239.5 129.3 86.2 206.3 133.1 74.0 41.5 
EV/ EBITDA (x) 72.5 51.8 40.3 33.2 33.4 25.8 19.7 14.9 
EV/ Net sales (x) 3.8 3.0 2.8 2.4 1.9 1.6 1.3 1.1 
PB (x) 28.3 15.6 11.3 5.8 5.5 5.2 4.9 4.4 
Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Free cash flow yield (%) 1.5 (0.5) (0.6) 0.6 (1.0) 0.7 3.5 4.4 
Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Rating Criteria   
BUY: >+15% return potential 
ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 
REDUCE:   -10% to +5% return potential 
SELL:   > 10% Downside return potential 
 
 
 



 

Page | 10 
 

 Medplus Health Services: 4QFY24 Results Review 
 

Disclosure:  
I, Mehul Sheth, MBA author and the name subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this 
research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. SEBI conducted the inspection and 
based on their observations have issued advise/warning. The said observations have been complied with. We also certify 
that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or 
view(s) in this report.  
Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. does not have any financial interest in the subject company. 
Also Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or 
more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research 
Report. Further Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its associate does have/does not have any 
material conflict of interest.  
Any holding in stock – No  
HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475.  
 
Disclaimer:  
 
This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must 
not be used as a singular basis of any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider 
the risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; readers are requested to take professional 
advice before investing. Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this 
document should make such investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an 
investment in securities of the companies referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult 
their own advisors to determine merits and risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have 
been compiled or arrived at, based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such 
information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made 
as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. 
Descriptions of any company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is 
not obliged to update this report for such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time.  
This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, 
any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such 
distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject 
HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.  
If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the 
same should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or 
published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner.  
Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could 
have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such 
as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be 
considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security.  
This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or 
other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. 
HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail 
and/or its attachments.  
HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position 
in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving 
such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the 
company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other 
potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.  
HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages 
sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, 
fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the 
dividend or income, etc.  
  



 

Page | 11 
 

 Medplus Health Services: 4QFY24 Results Review 
 

HSL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, 
securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities 
from time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report. As regards the 
associates of HSL please refer the website. 
HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might 
have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the 
period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public 
offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a 
merger or specific transaction in the normal course of business.  
HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or 
third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have 
any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not 
based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued 
other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served 
as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the 
subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report.  
Please note that HDFC Securities has a proprietary trading desk. This desk maintains an arm’s length distance with the 
Research team and all its activities are segregated from Research activities.  The proprietary desk operates independently, 
potentially leading to investment decisions that may deviate from research views. 
HDFC securities Limited, I Think Techno Campus, Building - B, "Alpha", Office Floor 8, Near Kanjurmarg Station, Opp. 
Crompton Greaves, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai 400 042 Phone: (022) 3075 3400 Fax: (022) 2496 5066  
Compliance Officer: Murli V Karkera Email: complianceofficer@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3045 3600  
For grievance redressal contact Customer Care Team Email: customercare@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3901 9400 
HDFC Securities Limited, SEBI Reg. No.: NSE, BSE, MSEI, MCX: INZ000186937; AMFI Reg. No. ARN: 13549; PFRDA Reg. 
No. POP: 11092018; IRDA Corporate Agent License No.: CA0062; SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; SEBI 
Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193  
Investment  in  securities  market  are  subject  to  market  risks.  Read  all  the related documents carefully before investing. 
Mutual Funds Investments are subject to market risk. Please read the offer and scheme related documents carefully before 
investing. 
Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee 
performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HDFC Securities 
Institutional Equities 
Unit No. 1602, 16th Floor, Tower A, Peninsula Business Park, 
Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013 
Board: +91-22-6171-7330 www.hdfcsec.com 


